105-187.4.  The tax may not be more than one thousand 16 
dollars ($1,000) for each certificate of title issued for a Class A or Class B motor vehicle 17 
that is a commercial motor vehicle, as defined in G.S. 20-4.01.  The tax may not be more 18 
than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for each certificate of title issued for any 19 
other motor vehicle. 20 

(b) Retail Value. – The retail value of a motor vehicle for which a certificate of 21 
title is issued because of a sale of the motor vehicle by a retailer is the sales price of the 22